Within the financial institutions customer segment, cash
management and prime financing was in demand whereas the
continued uncertainty in the macroeconomic environment with
increasing yields and subdued equity markets impacted demand

for risk management services. Capital market activity remained
healthy within both primary and secondary fixed income
markets. Cash equity activity among clients was seasonally
lower, however a shift in sentiment was noted in the later part of
the quarter with activity picking up. Assets under custody
decreased to SEK 18,925bn (19,290) mainly as a consequence
of decreased asset values.

Operating profit amounted to SEK 4,464m. Net interest
income decreased by 1 per cent, partly from lower contribution
from the Markets operations. Net fee and commission income
decreased by 13 per cent predominantly explained by seasonal
patterns. Net financial income decreased by 25 per cent mainly
due to a change in credit spreads which affected the fair value
credit adjustment. Operating expenses increased by 2 per cent
between the quarters. Net expected credit losses amounted to
1 basis point, reflecting continued solid credit quality. See p. 8.

Q3 Full-year
SEK m 2023 2023 % 2022 % 2023 2022 % 2022
Net interest income 4 850 4 896 -1 3 680 32 14 473 9 911 46 14 152
Net fee and commission income 1 692 1 952 -13 1 719 -2 5 446 5 516 -1 7 402
Net financial income 1 130 1 496 -25 1 134 -0 3 925 3 260 20 4 992
Net other income -43 -12 -84 -49 -27 -71 -62 -20
Total operating income 7 629 8 331 -8 6 450 18 23 817 18 616 28 26 526
Staff costs -1 206 -1 170 3 -1 108 9 -3 532 -3 359 5 -4 512
Other expenses -1 555 -1 541 1 -1 375 13 -4 648 -4 082 14 -5 568
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
tangible and intangible assets -6 -6 7 -7 -4 -19 -23 -19 -29
Total operating expenses -2 768 -2 717 2 -2 489 11 -8 199 -7 464 10 -10 109
Profit before credit losses and imposed levies 4 861 5 615 -13 3 961 23 15 618 11 152 40 16 417
Net expected credit losses -38 190 -349 -89 95 -1 007 -1 251
Imposed levies -359 -415 -14 -277 29 -1 167 -913 28 -1 218
Operating profit 4 464 5 390 -17 3 334 34 14 546 9 232 58 13 948
Cost/Income ratio 0.36 0.33 0.39 0.34 0.40 0.38
Business equity, SEK bn 82.1 81.0 74.9 81.6 72.9 74.1
Return on business equity, % 16.8 20.5 13.7 18.3 13.0 14.5
FTEs, present¹⁾ 2 354 2 362 2 196 2 336 2 193 2 189
¹⁾ Quarterly numbers are for end of quarter. Accumulated numbers are average for the period.

Q2 Q3 Jan-Sep

– Operating profit amounted to SEK 4,464m and return on business equity was 16.8 per cent

– Large corporate customers were active in their sustainability transition financing

– Cash management and prime financing services in demand, but lower institutional activity due to seasonal patterns

SEB quarterly report – Third quarter 2023 16

Corporate & Private Customers

Income statement

Comments on the third quarter
In the continued uncertain environment, private client demand

[…]

reporting period immediately preceding the date of initial
application, the transition date of IFRS 17 is 1 January 2022. On
adoption, IFRS 17 impacted the measurement of insurance
contracts and participating investment contracts.
 The group has restated comparative information for 2022 in
the reports for 2023. The effects of adopting IFRS 17 was
recognised 1 January 2022 as a reduction of retained earnings

of SEK 0.3bn. The changes have reduced net profit by SEK
112m for the full year 2022 and had a marginal effect on capital
adequacy. The changes impact division Life and the group. The
new standard is not applied by the parent company.
 There is no significant impact on the balance sheet, although
the new standard also introduces new estimates and
judgements that affect the measurement of insurance liabilities.
 See note 1 and note 51 in the Annual and Sustainability Report
2022 for more information about accounting policies and
transition effects from the implementation of IFRS 17.

SEB Group reconciliation to previously published figures – income statement

Previously
reported

Change Restated Previously
reported

Change Restated

Q3 Q3 Jan–Sep Jan–Sep
SEK m 2022 2022 2022 2022
Net interest income 8 925 8 925 23 728 23 728
Net fee and commission income 5 261 -5 5 257 16 157 -33 16 124
Net financial income 2 324 6 2 330 5 812 -46 5 766
Net other income 41 41 62 62
Total operating income 16 551 1 16 552 45 759 -79 45 680

Staff costs -4 028 -4 028 -11 808 -11 808
Other expenses -1 755 -1 755 -5 004 -5 004
Depreciation. amortisation and impairment
of tangible and intangible assets -510 -510 -1 476 -1 476
Total operating expenses -6 293 -6 293 -18 288 -18 288

Profit before credit losses and imposed
levies 10 258 1 10 259 27 472 -79 27 393

Net expected credit losses -567 -567 -1 501 -1 501
Imposed levies -572 -572 -1 711 -1 711
Operating profit before
items affecting comparability 9 118 1 9 119 24 260 -79 24 181

Items affecting comparability
Operating profit 9 118 1 9 119 24 260 -79 24 181

Income tax expense -1 807 -1 807 -4 705 -1 -4 706
NET PROFIT 7 311 1 7 311 19 555 -80 19 475

Attributable to shareholders of
Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB 7 311 1 7 311 19 555 -80 19 475

Basic earnings per share, SEK 3.43 3.43 9.13 9.09
Diluted earnings per share, SEK 3.40 3.40 9.06 9.02

SEB quarterly report – Third quarter 2023 50

SEB Group reconciliation to previously published figures – balance sheet

Previously
reported

Change Restated

30 Sep 30 Sep
SEK m 2022 2022
Cash and cash balances at central banks 848 578 848 578
Loans to central banks 42 796 42 796
Loans to credit institutions 95 378 95 378
Loans to the public 2 119 020 2 119 020
Debt securities 315 588 -126 315 462
Equity instruments 76 245 2 150 78 394
Financial assets for which the customers bear the investment risk 344 128 -2 023 342 105
Derivatives 322 349 322 349
Other assets 112 633 -34 112 600
TOTAL ASSETS 4 276 714 -34 4 276 681

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions 202 105 202 105
Deposits and borrowings from the public 2 126 881 2 126 881
Financial liabilities for which the customers bear the investment risk 345 949 -2 123 343 826
Liabilities to policyholders 30 544 2 361 32 905
Debt securities issued 840 506 840 506
Short positions 67 279 67 279
Derivatives 327 922 327 922
Other financial liabilities 6 810 6 810
Other liabilities 130 605 81 130 685
Total liabilities 4 078 600 319 4 078 919

Equity 198 115 -353 197 762
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 4 276 714 -34 4 276 681

SEB quarterly report – Third quarter 2023 51

Signature of the President
The President declares that this financial report for the period 1 January 2023 through 30 September 2023 provides a fair
overview of the parent company’s and the group’s operations, their financial position and results and describes material risks
and uncertainties facing the parent company and the group.

Stockholm, 25 October 2023

Johan Torgeby
President and Chief Executive Officer

THIS IS A TRANSLATION FROM THE SWEDISH ORIGINAL

Auditor’s review report
To the Board of Directors in Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ), 502032-9081